Department of Correction to enter into a contract, without public letting, with the New York 
Telephone Company for telephone service for the current year, the amount of the contract, including 
additional service (line to Riker's Island), not to exceed five thousand five hundred dollars ($5,500). 

Resolved That the Commissioner of Correction be and he hereby is authorized to enter into a 
contract with,  the Brooklyn Union Gas Company for the supplying of gas to the Kings County 
Penitentiary for the year 1899, the estimated cost not to exceed three thousand dollars ($3,000).

[...]

That, in pursuance of section 178 of the City Charter (chapter 378, Laws of 1897), the Comp-

troller of The City of New York is hereby authorized and directed to raise, by the issue of Corpo-
rate Stock of The City of New York, a sum not to exceed one million and ten thousand and three 
hundred (1,010,300) dollars, to pay for the construction of a sixty-six-inch steel pipe for the con-
duit pipe-line, from the Millburn Engine-house to the gate chamber at Spring creek, with all 

appurtenances and the necessary construction and al. eration of culverts and other structures,

[...]

They therefore recommend that the said resolution be adopted. 
Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportionment, by a resolution adopted February 3, 

1899, subject to concurrence therewith by the Municipal Assembly, authorized the Comptroller to 
issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York to the amount of three hundred and seventy-one 
dollars ($371), under authority of chapter 740, Laws of 1897, for the purpose of providing means 
for payment of bills for supplying desks for Public School 169, One Hundred and Sixty-eighth 
and One Hundred and Sixty-ninth streets, Audubon and Manhattan avenues, to be incurred by

[...]

Resolved, That the Municipal Assembly hereby concurs in said resolution, and that the 
Comptroller he and hereby is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York in the 
manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter to the amount of three hundred 
and seventy-one dollars ($371), for the purpose of providing means for the purposes aforesaid. 

FRANK J. GOODWIN. 
GEORGE B. CHRISTMAN, Committee on 

JOSEPH F. O'GRADY, 	Finance. 
STEWARt' M. BRICE, 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of chapter 740 of the Laws of 1897, the Board of

[...]

J Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportionment on July I t, 1898, adopted a resolution, 
subject to concurrence therewith by the Municipal Assembly, authorizing the Comptroller to issue 
Corporate Stock of The City of New York to the amount of five hundred and seventy thousand 
dollars ($570,000) to pay the award heretofore made in the condemnation proceedings taken, 
pursuant to the provisions of chapter 481 of the Laws of 1892, as amended, to acquire the 
reservoir, wells,* machinery, pipes, franchise and all other property of the Long Island Water

[...]

by the final order of the Supreme Court in said proceedings ; therefore, be it 

Resolved, That the Municipal Assembly hereby concurs in the said resolution, and authorizes 
the Comptroller to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York for the said purpose to the 
amount of five hundred and seventy thousand dollars ($570,000). 

THOMAS F. FOLEY, 

HARRY C. HART, 	Committee on 
JOSEPH F. O'GRADY, Water Supply. 
EUGENE A. WISE, 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of the Greater New York Charter, and especially 
sections 169, 170 and 207 and 208 thereof, the Comptroller of The City of New York be and he

[...]

and acquiring sites therefor, and that the Comptroller be authorized, when authority therefor shall 
have been obtained from the Municipal Assembly, to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New 
York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount not 
exceeding seven million six hundred and seventy-three thousand six hundred and forty dollars 
($7,673,640), the proceeds whereof shall be applied to the purposes aforesaid. 

Sec. 2. Pursuant to the authority conferred upon the Municipal Assembly by section 48 of the 
Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller of The City of New York is hereby authorized to issue 
from time to time, as may be required, Corporate Stock of The City of New York to an amount not 
exceeding seven million six hundred and seventy-three thousand six hundred and forty dollars 
($7,673,640), bearing interest at a rate not exceeding four per cent. per annum and redeemable in not 
less than ten nor more than fifty years from the date of issue, the proceeds whereof shall be applied 
to the payment of the expenses authorized to be incurred by the first section of this ordinance.